

No. 23-1187

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
RYAN J. WATSON
ANDREW J. M. BENTZ
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	5
II. There Is No Circuit Split And The Alleged “Effects” Are Increasingly Rare	24
III. This Petition Is A Poor Vehicle	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amerada Petroleum Corp. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 338 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1964).....	25
<i>Anglo Canadian Shipping Co. v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1956).....	17
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 958 F.2d 252 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 549 F.2d 1186 (8th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. W. Dist. Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	24, 28
<i>B, Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	18
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 24-60304 (5th Cir. Jun. 12, 2024).....	26
<i>Calumet Indus., Inc. v. Brock</i> , 807 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8, 11

<i>Camp v. Gress</i> , 250 U.S. 308 (1919).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978)	18, 19, 30
<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 691 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Honey Holdings I, Ltd. v. Alfred L. Wolff, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 543 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	30
<i>Horihan v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1073 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	30
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>Louisville C. & C.R Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. 497 (1844).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Mercantile Nat. Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	28, 29
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. TVA</i> , 459 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1972)	22

<i>NicQuid LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 24-60272 (5th Cir. Jun. 3, 2024)	26
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	16, 29
<i>Quarles v. Gen'l Inv. & Dev. Co.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 16, 24, 26
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-60128 (5th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-60545 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 14, 20
<i>Radio Relay Corp. v. FCC</i> , 409 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1969)	17
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	15
<i>Schlanger v. Seaman</i> s, 401 U.S. 487 (1971)	22
<i>Shenzhen Yibo v. FDA</i> , No. 24-60191 (5th Cir. May 20, 2024)	15
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Ky. 2002)	21
<i>Smith v. Lyon</i> , 133 U.S. 315 (1890)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 3 Cranch 267 (1806)	20, 21

<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 581 U.S. 258 (2017).....	28
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024).....	9
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Lucky Convenience & Tobacco, LLC</i> , No. 6:22-cv-1237 (D. Kan. Jan. 26, 2023)	13
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	28
<i>Wages & White Lion Invests. v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	2, 30
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	28
<i>Zumft v. Doney Slate Co.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 444 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	21, 22
STATUTES AND RULES	
7 U.S.C. § 228b-3.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1189	11
10 U.S.C. § 1508	11
12 U.S.C. § 4634	11
15 U.S.C. § 1333	12
15 U.S.C. § 4402	12
21 U.S.C. § 1047	11

28 U.S.C. § 1254	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257	28
28 U.S.C. § 1391	17, 18, 19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1393	18
28 U.S.C. § 1406	22
28 U.S.C. § 1631	6
28 U.S.C. § 2112	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2343	17
29 U.S.C. § 3247	11
31 U.S.C. § 6717	11
41 U.S.C. § 1327	11
42 U.S.C. § 263b	11
42 U.S.C. § 5311	11
Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)	2
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (June 22, 2009)	1

Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758 (Dec. 7, 2011).....	18
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
FDCA § 301, 21 U.S.C. § 331.....	11
FDCA § 302, 21 U.S.C. § 332.....	12
FDCA § 303, 21 U.S.C. § 333.....	12, 13
FDCA § 304, 21 U.S.C. § 334.....	12
FDCA § 900, 21 U.S.C. § 387.....	14
FDCA § 901, 21 U.S.C. § 387a.....	1, 12
FDCA § 902, 21 U.S.C. § 387b.....	11
FDCA § 906, 21 U.S.C. § 387f.....	13, 14
FDCA § 910, 21 U.S.C. § 387j.....	1, 10, 14
FDCA § 912, 21 U.S.C. § 387l.4–7, 9–10, 19, 23–26	
FDCA § 920, 21 U.S.C. § 387t	14
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
FDA, <i>Advisory and Enforcement Actions Against Industry for Unauthorized Tobacco Products</i>	13
FDA, <i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization</i> (Apr. 2020).....	2
FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing of Six Flavored Vuse Alto E-Cigarette Products</i> (Oct. 12, 2023).....	12
FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing of Two Vuse Menthol E-Cigarette Products Following Determination They Do Not Meet Public Health Standard (Jan. 24, 2023)</i>	12

FDA, <i>FDA Makes Determinations On More Than 99% of the 26 Million Tobacco Products For Which Applications Were Submitted</i> (Mar. 15, 2023)	26
FDA, <i>FDA Warns 61 Brick and Mortar Retailers for the Sale of Unauthorized E-Cigarettes Popular Among Youth</i> (Mar. 26, 2024).....	13
FDA, <i>FDA Warns Manufacturers and Retailers</i> (Apr. 27, 2020)	13
FDA, <i>National Survey Shows Drop in E-Cigarette Use Among High School Students</i> (Nov. 2, 2023).....	27
FDA, <i>Tobacco Products Marketing Orders, Marketing Denial Orders (MDO)</i>	24, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18
Brian A. King & Benjamin A. Toll, <i>Commentary on Wackowski et al., 118 Addiction</i> 1892 (2023)	1
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3815 (4th ed. 2023).....	17, 22, 23, 24, 30
CSPAN, <i>FDA Commissioner on E-cigarettes and Public Health Concerns</i> (Sept. 25, 2018)	1

Jan Birdsey, et al., *Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Middle and High School Students—National Youth Tobacco Survey, 2023*, 72 MMWR 1173 (Nov. 2023) 27

Royal College of Physicians, *Nicotine Without Smoke: Tobacco Harm Reduction* (2016) 1

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Resource Manual 17, 18

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1981)..... 7
